

No. 13-30315
(consolidated with No. 13-30329)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DEEPWATER HORIZON

On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C.
J. Andrew Langan, P.C.
Wendy L. Bloom
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C.
R. Chris Heck
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Jeffrey Bossert Clark
Steven A. Myers
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

Theodore B. Olson
Counsel of Record
Miguel A. Estrada
Thomas G. Hungar
Scott P. Martin
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

George H. Brown
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 849-5300

Counsel for Appellants
[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Daniel A. Cantor
Andrew T. Karron
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

S. Gene Fendler
Don K. Haycraft
R. Keith Jarrett
LISKOW & LEWIS
701 Poydras Street, Suite 5000
New Orleans, LA 70139
(504) 581-7979

Jeffrey Lennard
DENTONS LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 7800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	xiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xvi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. The Terms Of The Settlement Agreement	11
B. The Claims Administrator’s Variable-Profit Decision	12
C. The District Court’s March 5 Order Adopting The Claims Administrator’s Variable-Profit Decision.....	14
D. Improper Awards Under The District Court’s Interpretation Of The Settlement Agreement.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Variable-Profit Decision Departs From The Settlement Agreement’s Plain Text And Violates Fundamental Principles Of Accounting And Economics. ...	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Terms “Revenue” And “Expenses” Require Scrutinizing A Claimant’s Financial Statements And Do Not Refer Simply To Cash Receipts And Cash Disbursements As Recorded.	25
B. The Term “Corresponding” Requires Matching Expenses With The Revenue Earned During The Relevant Months.	32
C. The Claims Administrator Must Compare Variable Profit In “Comparable” Months, Not Necessarily The “Same” Months.	41
II. The District Court’s Interpretation Contravenes The Central Purpose Of The Settlement Agreement And Systematically Produces Absurd Results.	45
A. The Settlement Agreement Was Expressly Designed To Compensate Actual Lost Profits.	46
B. The District Court’s Interpretation Of The Agreement Does Not Remotely Measure Lost Profits And Instead Produces Baseless Windfalls.	47
C. The District Court’s Interpretation Leads To Absurd Results.	53
III. The Variable-Profit Decision Endangers Final Approval Of The Settlement Agreement By Treating Similarly Situated Claimants Differently.	58
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE
STYLE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009)	20, 41
<i>Broad v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. Apr. 1981) (en banc)	46
<i>Chembulk Trading LLC v. Chemex Ltd.</i> , 393 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Clardy Mfg. Co. v. Marine Midland Bus. Loans Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Cleere Drilling Co. v. Dominion Explor. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Condrey v. SunTrust Bank of Ga.</i> , 429 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Sabine Towing Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1941).....	26
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>E*Trade Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 374 F. App’x 119 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Elster v. Alexander</i> , 76 F.R.D. 440 (N.D. Ga. 1977).....	60
<i>Fantastic Fakes, Inc. v. Pickwick Int’l, Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	55
<i>Fotta v. Trs. of United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 319 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2003)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Franks v. Kroger Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981).....	59
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , No. 06-1743, 2008 WL 4078456 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2008).....	59
<i>Har-Win, Inc. v. Consol. Grain & Barge Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	59
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 710 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	34, 45
<i>In re Fitzgerald Marine & Repair, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 2010).....	55
<i>In re Liljeberg Enters., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21, 55
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977).....	62
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	59
<i>Indianer v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , 113 F.R.D. 595 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....	60
<i>Johnson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1979).....	62
<i>Montez v. Hickenlooper</i> , 640 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Moorehead v. Dep't. of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 550 So. 2d 521 (Fla. Ct. App. 1989).....	42
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	58
<i>Priester v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 708 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Prytania Park Hotel, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Reliant Energy Servs., Inc. v. Enron Can. Corp.</i> , 349 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Canal Place Ltd. P'ship</i> , 927 F.2d 867 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>Sure-Trip, Inc. v. Westinghouse Eng'g</i> , 47 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Walker v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 912 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Waterfowl L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Sw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Work v. Comm. Underwriters Ins. Co.,
61 F. App'x 120, 2003 WL 342314 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 33, 36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7
28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 7
28 U.S.C. § 1333..... 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 7
33 U.S.C. § 2702..... 11
33 U.S.C. § 2704..... 10
33 U.S.C. § 2717..... 7
43 U.S.C. § 1349..... 7
46 U.S.C. § 30101..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Financial Accounting Standards Board, <i>Accounting Standards Codification—Inventory</i> (2012).....	35
Financial Accounting Standards Board, <i>Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 5: Recognition and Measurement in Financial Statements of Business Enterprises</i> (2008)	28, 29, 35
Financial Accounting Standards Board, <i>Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 6: Elements of Financial Statements</i> (1985)	27, 28, 31
Robert Libby <i>et al.</i> , <i>Financial Accounting</i> (7th ed. 2011).....	27
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	33, 42
J. David Spiceland <i>et al.</i> , <i>Intermediate Accounting</i> (7th ed. 2012).....	27, 35
Clyde P. Stickney & Paul R. Brown, <i>Financial Reporting and Statement Analysis: A Strategic Perspective</i> (4th ed. 1999).....	27, 28
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (Philip Babcock Gove ed., 1976)	33, 42
Roman L. Weil <i>et al.</i> , <i>Financial Accounting: An Introduction to Concepts, Methods, and Uses</i> (14th ed. 2012).....	26
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> (3d ed.).....	56
